505080810 09/06/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5127568

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM W. WALMSLEY	10/08/2010
BASIL JOHN THOMAS	10/06/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TERRAM LIMITED	
Street Address:	MAMHILAD, PONTYPOOL	
City:	GWENT	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	N94 OYR	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16123307

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-9136

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-347-6479

Email: mcnairip@mcnair.net

Correspondent Name: JOHN E. JOHNSON, III

Address Line 1: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 2610

Address Line 2: BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280

TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 742552/00026/INV-B2716-US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOHN E. JOHNSON, III		
SIGNATURE:	/John E. Johnson, III, Reg. No. 58367/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/06/2018	

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignment-pat-25201-947#page1.tif source=assignment-pat-25201-947#page2.tif

PATENT 505080810 REEL: 046802 FRAME: 0789

Attorney's Docket No.: 25651-0054001 / INV-B2716

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, <u>WILLIAM W. WALMSLEY</u> of <u>44 Ravens Wood</u>, <u>Bolton BL1 5TL</u>, <u>Great Britain</u>, <u>BASIL JOHN THOMAS</u> of <u>9 Danybryn</u>, <u>Llanellen</u>, <u>Abergavenny</u>, <u>Gwent NP7 9HH</u>, <u>Great Britain</u>, hereby assign to:

Terram Limited, a corporation of Great Britain having a place of business at:

Mamhilad, Pontypool Gwent NP4 0YR

Great Britain; and

its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled CELLULAR STRUCTURES, filed 9/10/2010, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 12/879,124, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

PATIENT REEL: 026202 FRANKE: 07948

Attorney's Docket No.: 25651-0054001 / INV-B2716

Date: 8/16/16.	WILLIAM W. WALMSLEY
Witnessed by:	~ 1
Name: R Walano J howny	Date: 8 10 10
Name: K Valene J howny	Date: 8/10/10
Date: 6TH OCTOBER 2010	BASIL JOHN THOMAS
Witnessed by:	
Name:	Date: 06/10/10
Name: ///	Date: 06 /10/10

22492155.doc

RECORDED: 09/26/2018)

Patienit Beel: **04680**21 Franke: 07949